foregoing, Clear shall be responsible for Transaction Costs (including reasonable attorneys’ fees) incurred by CB, Bank, or Sellers up to a maximum aggregate
cap of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) (the “Expense Cap”). The parties acknowledge that Clear has previously paid Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars
($35,000) to CB, which amount shall be credited against the Expense Cap. Consequently, Clear’s remaining financial obligation for Transaction Costs under
this Section shall not exceed Sixty-Five Thousand Dollars ($65,000). Any Transaction Costs in excess of the Expense Cap shall remain the sole responsibility
of the Sellers, CB, or the Bank. With respect to any retainer established for such Transaction Costs, if the balance of such retainer falls to Five Thousand
Dollars ($5,000) or less, Clear shall deposit an additional amount sufficient to restore the balance to at least Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000); provided,
however, that any such replenishment payments shall be credited against and subject to the Expense Cap. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained
herein, Clear shall be solely responsible for all fees, costs, and expenses (outside of the Expense Cap) related to (i) the preparation and audit of the Audited